ALJ/BRS/pc *

Decision 89 04 042 APR12 1989

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

IREOHMIAY
I IRT ST 1 B

Application 88-05-007
(Filed May 6, 1988)

In the Matter ¢of the Application of
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY
(U 338-E) for (i) authority to
transfer recovery of Devers-Valley-
Serrano 500 kV Transmission Line
Project investment-related costs to
base rates pursuant to previously
adopted procedures, and (ii) related
substantive and procedural relief.

T e Nl Nt Nl el e N N

s Richard K. Durant,
Carol B. Henningsen, aand Gloria M. Wong,
Attorneys at Law, for Southern
California Edison Company, applicant.
Edward Duncan, for himself, interested
_party.
Lionel B. Wilsopn, Attornmey at Law, and
, for the Division of
Ratepayer Advocates.

QRINZON
I. Sussary

By this application filed on May 6, 1988, Southern
California Edison Company (SCE) seeks from the Commission a finding
of reasonableness of construction costs for the Devers~Valley-
Serxrano 500 kilovolt (kV) transmission line project (DVS), and
authority to recover the associated revenue requirement in base
rates. The Commission finds that the construction costs of
$136,783,000.00 recorded through April 30, 1988, reduced by b///
approximately $429,000.00 as recommended by the Division of
Ratepayexr Advocates (DRA), are reasonable. SCE is authorized to
file tariffs for rates effective June 1, 1989. Revenue recovery
will be removed from the Annual Ownership Rate (AOR) of the Majox
Additions Adjustment Clause (MAAC), the undercollections in the




A.88-05-007 ALJ/BRS/pc *

MAAC balancing account will be amortized, and base xrates will be
increased.

' DVS construction costs recorded after April 30, 1988 will
be reviewed for reasonableness in the next SCE general rate case.

II. Background

A. Need for the Project

In 1979 SCE began to see a need for additional electrical
power for the fast-growing communities in the Perxis Valley area of
San Bernardino County. This area, approximately 100 miles east of
downtown Los Angeles, was experiencing rapid development of
commexcial and residential tracts in the communities of Perris,
Hemet, and Moreno Valley.

B. Description of Project

As a result of studying various methods of sexving the
additional load to the area, SCE developed the DVS project, which
it believed would serve the area reliably and economically, and
would also increase the flexibility and transfer capability ¢f the
existing transmission network. '

The project spans 82 miles between the cities of Palm
Springs and Orange. It consists of the Devers-Valley 500 kV and
the Valley~Serrano 500 kV transmission lines, a new Valley
Substation, and one additional line position at each of the
existing Devers and Serrano substations.

The project crosses the environmentally sensitive San
Bernardino and Cleveland National Forests. Helicopter comstruction
was used in the Cleveland National Forest to minimize the need for
construction roads and associated impacts. The line height was
kept below 200 feet to. aid visual shielding and to avoid the need
for tower lighting in this air traffic corridor. Route alignment

R

At

S .
. ’-




A.88~05-007 ALJ/BRS/pc

was chosen to minimize visual impact, and tower galvanizing was
chemically dulled to minimize reflections.

' Several technologies used were new to SCE, such as gas
insulated switchgear at the Valley Substation, selected for its
greater resistance to the environment and to earthquake effects.

Portions of the project were emnergized in May, 1987,
while commercial operation was achieved on July 22, 1987.
C. Requlatory Background
On October 1, 1980, SCE filed Application (A.) 59982
requesting a certificate of public convenience and necessity to
construct and operate DVS. The Commission in Decision
(D.) 84-10-034 granted SCE the certificate and adopted a cost
estimate of $121,834,000.00 for the project. SCE was also ordered
to file: |
the estimated cost ¢f the adopted mitigation
measures;:

an amended project description and cost
estimate for the project;

the results of the solicitation of bids for
helicopter construction.

SCE’s filing resulted in an amended cost estimate of
$159,414,000.00 which included items totaling $5,396,000.00 that
the Commission deemed to be either unnecessary or inappropriate
with respect to D.84-10-034.

In Resolution F-608, the Commission approved the amended
cost estimate in the amount of $154,018,000.00 ($159,414,000.00
less $5,396,000.00). The amended cost estimate functions, for
ratemaking purposes, as a cost cap for the construction.

D.87=12-066, in the 1988 SCE general rate case
A.86-12-047, developed interim procedures for ratemaking associated
with DVS construction costs. SCE was allowed to recover 75% of the
revenue requirement through the AOR of MAAC rates. The other 25%
was to»bo-récordedlas-an-undercolloction'Ln the MAAC balancing




A.88-05-007 ALJ/BRS/pc *

account, with recovery allowed after a determination of
reasonableness by the Commission.

AR LONE POCOXMLDAT LOT)

SCE requests that the Commission find the $136,783,000.00
in DVS construction costs recorded through April 30, 1988 to be
reasonable.

B. Rate Changes

SCE requests a number of rate changes to recover the
revenue requirement associated with the construction costs found
reasonable in base rates, to simultaneously cease recovery through
the AOR, and to amortize the MAAC balancing account. SCE believes
that equal ¢/kWh rate changes are appropriate due to the small
magnitudes involved.

Assuning all construction costs axe found reasonable, and
an effective date of June 1, 1989, the requested rate changes
consist of the following:

- an average increase in base rates of 0.036
cents per kilowatt-hour (¢/kWh). ‘

a decrease in the Major Additions Adjustment
Billing Factor (MAABF) of 0.023 ¢/XWh, the
net result of:

- an increase in the MAAC balancing account
rate of approximately 0.007 ¢/kWh due to
the undercollection in the balancing
account. This is intended to amortize
the undercollection by the end of the
current SCE general rate case cycle on
December 31, 1990. SCE proposes that
this rate be set after the Commission
decision in this matter, and reflect the
then current balancing account level.
Once the balance is amortized, SCE

- proposes to terminate this rate by Advice
Letter £filing, with any residual undex-
or overcollection to be transferred: to-




A.88~05-007 ALJ/BRS/pc *

another balancing account for final
disposition.

a decrease in the MAAC AOR attributable
to DVS from 0.030 ¢/kWh to zexo.

IV. Requlatory Review

A. DRA Report

DRA performed a review of the DVS construction and issued
a report in November, 1988, consisting of two parts.

Part 1 presents a review of the reasonableness of

- construction of DVS.

Part 2 presents the auditors examination of the recorded
DvsS const:uction costs.

The investigation by the Energy 0perational Costs
Branch of DRA began with a comprehensive pre-£iling data request
nearly a year before the application was filed. DRA requested SCE
to furnish specific and substantial information in the application.
As a result, DRA’s investigation is substantially based on data
furnished in, the application. '

Although the cost cap is based on SCE’s estimated
construction costs by individual cost category, the Commission did
not set cost caps for the individual categories. The cost cap
applies only to the total comstruction costs of the project. The
overall construction costs estimated at $142,958,000.00 are
$11,060,000.00 or 7.2% below the Commission adopted cost cap of
$154,018,000.00. The $142,958,000.00 amount is based on the costs
recorded through April 30, 1988 at $136,783,000.00, plus. SCE’s.




A.88~05=-007 ALJ/BRS/pc *

estimated costs to completion of $6,175,000.00. The estimated
costs of completion items are:

- $2,360,000.00 for Valley substation

- 245,000.00 for Devers-Valley right-of-way

- _3,570,000.00 for Valley-Serrano right-of-way

$6,175,000.00 total cost of completion items
(estimated)
- Based on its review of all construction cost categories,

Energy Operational Costs Branch concluded that there was no
evidence of unreasonableness of construction, and therefore
recommended no disallowances.

2. Part 2 - Audit of

a. Audit Report

The investigation by the Energy Auditing Branch (EAB) of
DRA resulted in a number of recommended ratemaking adjustments to
reduce the total recorded construction costs of the project for
ratemaking purposes. The adjustments total approximately
$429,225.00, and would apply either to the recorded construction
costs, or to the MAAC balance.

The $429,225.00 reduction would apply as follows: the
allowable construction cost of $136,783,000.00 (recorded through
April 30, 1988) reduces by $391,225.00, while the MAAC balance \///
reduces by $36,000.00. In addition, DRA estimates that
approximately $50,000.00 should be removed from the MAAC balance to
reflect the effect on the balance of the first five adjustments
below. The individual reductions are:

1. $50,543.00 for sales tax paid on training
costs. During an internal audit on one of
SCE’s vendors, DRA discovered that SCE had
improperly paid sales tax on labor charges
including training.

$20,170.00 for Los Angeles County Transit
Tax paid on deliveries outside the county.
A review of internal audit workpapers. ‘
revealed the fact that SCE had in some

~




A.88-05-007 ALJ/BRS/pe

cases paid 6 1/2% sales tax which includes
the 1/2% Los Angeles County transit tax.
The applicable sales tax is 6% since the
transit tax is not due for deliveries to
DVS since it is located outside Los Angeles
County. DRA believes it is incumbent on
SCE to monitor the taxes paid to avoid such
overcharges.

$31,468.00 due to improper crediting of
Allowance for Funds Used During ,
Construction (AFUDC) on retentions. This
involves crediting the accrued AFUDC for
the 5% to 10% of payments due vendors that
are routinely withheld until the contract
terms have been satisfied. Since this 5%
to 10% had not yet been paid, AFUDC should
not have accrued on it. Although SCE
applied a credit for the ac¢crued AFUDC, it
did not properly calculate it. The
adjustment results from proper
recalculation of the credit.

$103,690.00 due to misallocation of right
of wag costs. DRA discovered a discrepancy
in allocation of costs to a particular
piece ot'groperty, with the result that
$103,690.00 was incorrectly allocated to
DVS and should be removed from the recorded
costs.

$185,354.00 for repair costs borne by SCE

that are the responsibility of the

suppliers. During construction,

malfunctioning eggigment required repair in
4

the amount of $1 54.00. After
negotiations, the vendor agreed teo pay for
the repairs. Therefore, this repair amount
should be removed form the project costs.

$50,000.00 is an approximation of the
effect of the above adjustments on the MAAC
balance. The actual amount will need to be
determined if the adjustment is adopted.

$38,000.00 due to an adjustment on taxes.
This results from not allowing interest to
be accrued on the income tax portion of the
undercollection in the MAAC balancing




A.88-05-007 ALJ/BRS/pc

account. The $38,000.00 amount is the
estimated adjustment through June 30, 1989.

SCE, in considering the DRA recommendations for
adjustments, agreed that the adjustments proposed were appropriate,
with the exception of the last item.

In that instance, SCE noted that the $38,000.00
adjustment was not a reduction te plant, but rather a
methodological change to the balancing account interest
calculation. Since the change was a part of the ratemaking
stipulation between SCE and DRA in the SCE San Onofre Nucleax
Generating Station A.87-05-031, which was consolidated with San
Diego Gas and Electric Company A.87=07-044, SCE agreed with the
adjustment pending the Commission decision on the issue. Since the
Commission adopted the change in D.88-12-033, in A.87-05-031, and
A.87-07=044, it is no longer an issue in this proceeding, and SCE
now agrees with the adjustment.

B. Discussion
Reasopableness

The ratemaking adjustments resulting from the DRA audit
were adequately explained and justified during the hearing, and are
uncontroverted. SCE agrees to them, and no other parties
participated in the proceeding. No adjustments or disallowances
were recommended as a result of the DRA review.

We are satisfied that the DRA audit adjustments are
appropriate, and that they adequately and properly reflect the
amounts corresponding to the problems identified in the audit. We
commend DRA for its thorough audit that resulted in these
recommendations, which we will adopt.

Since total coastruction costs were not yet available for
this application, they have been estimated for puxposes of
comparison with the cost cap.- However, SCE is not requesting that




A.88-05-007 ALJ/BRS/pc *

the reasonableness of the costs beyond April 30, 1988 be addressed
in this proceeding. The reasonableness of those costs will be
reviewed in the next SCE general rate case. While we believe it is
unlikely that the final recorded construction costs will exceed the
cost cap, such an occurrence, or any significant increase from the
SCE estimate of completion costs, will be cause for increased
Commission scrutiny. -
- 2. Ratemaking

We will authorize rate changes concurrent with the next
rate revision we authorize.

Further rate changes will still be required in the future
in order to allow SCE to recover the full revenue requirement
associated with the total comstruction costs found reasonable,
since the post-April 30, 1988 costs will be considered later.

a.  Agthorized Lovel OfL DRUe KATO ROVONUOs

The authorized level of Base Rate Revenues for Electric
Revenue Adjustment Mechanism purposes shall be increased on the

effective date of SCE’s next rate revision by $22,876,785.00 to
reflect the increase in base rate revenue requirements adopted
herein. |

b. Base Rates

Since the authorized increase in Base Rate Revenues is
less than 1%, we will allow SCE to increase base rates on an “equal
cents per kWh" basis subject to baseline and othexr constraints.
The average increase in base rates is 0.036 ¢/kwh.

c. MAARE

The MAAC balance was recomputed to reflect the effect of
the reductions to the construction costs found reasonable here.
The MAABF reduces by 0.025 ¢/kWh which {s the net of an increase in
the MAAC balancing rate of 0.005 ¢/kWh and decrease in the AOR of
0.030 ¢/xWh. (See Appendix A.) |

\




A.88=05-007 ALJ/BRS/pc *

We will order SCE to file tariffs to reflect the MAAC
balance adjusted for the‘DRA,adjustments we are adopting, and to
reflect elimination of the MAAC AOR rate and increase the MAAC
balancing rate, authorized level of Base Rate Revenues and base
rates.

C. Componts

Comments were filed by SCE and DRA. No reply comments
were filed.

SCE pointed out some typographical exrors as well as an
incorrect date for the recorded construction costs. Those
corrections have been made.

SCE requests that the rate change authorized by this
decision take place at the time of SCE’s next authorized rate
revision rather than June 1, 1989. At the time of filing, SCE did
not know if an Energy Cost Adjustment Clause (ECAC) trigger filing
would be necessary. That filing has subsequently been made with a
July 1, 1989 effective date. SCE is not requesting a July 1, 1989
effective date for this decision since it is possible that the ECAC
rate revision may take place later. We have adopted this
recommendation. ,

SCE suggests that construction costs incurred after
April 30, 1989 be included in SCE’s next general rate case rather
than recorded in the MAAC balancing account. We have adopted this
recommendation. '

SCE further recommends a change in the amortization of
the remaining MAAC balance to eliminate additional rate changes.
We have adopted this recommendation. ‘

DRA. commented that the decision needs to recognize the
amount of DVS revenues collected in 1989 in base rates. This
correction has been made.

_ Finally, Appendix A has been revised to reflect SCE’s
next scheduled rate revision date, July 1, 1989.




2.88-05-007 ALJ/BRS/pc *

Eindings of Fact -

1. SCE filed this application on May 6, 1988 seeking from
the Commission a finding of reasonableness of $136,783,000.00 in
construction costs recorded through April 30, 1988. SCE seeks
authority to recover the xevenue requirement associated with the
reasonable construction costs in base rates, to eliminate the AOR
rate now in effect, and to amortize the MAAC balancing account
undercollection.

2. The Commission granted the certificate of public
convenience and necessity for the DVS project by D.84-10-034.

3. The DVS project was developed to serve the fast-growing
communities in the Perris Valley area ¢of San Bexrnardino County.

4. The DVS project spans 82 miles between the cities of Palm
Springs and Orange, and consists of the Devers-Valley 500 kV and
the Valley-Serrano 500 kV transmission lines, a new Valley
Substation, and one additional line position at each of the
existing Devers and Serrano substations.

5. The Commission by Resolution F-608 approved an amended
cost estimate of $154,018,000.00, to function as a construction
cost cap for ratemaking purposes.

6. D.87-12-066 approved procedures for reflecting 75% of the
DVS revenue requirement in MAAC AQOR rates, with the remainder to be
recorded in the MAAC balancing account and collected after a
determination of reasonableness by the Commission.

7. SCE estimates the overall construction costs to
completion at $142,958,000.00, which is $11,060,000.00, or $7.2%
below the construction cost cap. '

8. The DVS project achieved commercial operation om July 22,
1987. :

9. DRA’s Energy Operational Costs Branch reviewed the
construction and concluded that there was no evidence of
- anreasonableness. '




A.88-05-007 ALJ/BRS/pc *

10. DRA recommended reducing, fox ratemaking purﬁoses, the
r toral recorded construction costs through April 30, 1988 by the \//
‘amount of $391,225.00, due to improper taxes paid, impropex
crediting of AFUDC, misallocation of right of way costs, and
improper charging of repair costs.

11. DRA recommended that the MAAC balance be reduced by
approximately $88,000.00, consisting of approximately $50,000.00
due to the effects of the above recommendations, and $38,000.00 due
to a tax expense adjustment.

12. SCE agrees with DRA’s recommendations to reduce the total
recoxded construction costs and to reduce the MAAC balance.

13. SCE’s requested increase in Base Rate Revenues would
result in an increase of less than 1%.

14. An increase in the MAAC balancing rate of 0.005¢/kwh
should amortize the MAAC balancing account during the peried of
June 1, 1989 through Decembexr 31, 1990.

Conclusions of Law -

1. The DVS construction costs recorded through April 30, \//
1988, reduced by the adjustments recommended by DRA, are reasonable
for ratemaking purposes. .

2. It is reasonable to adjust the MAAC balancing account to
reflect the effect of the adjustments recommended by DRA.

3. It is reascnable to adjust the MAAC balancing account to
reflect removing the accrual of interest on the income tax portion
of the MAAC balancing account undexcollections.

4. The rate changes authorized herein are just and
reasonable. | ' o : :




. A.88-05-007 ALJ/BRS/pc * . ,
5. DVS investment-related costs recorded after April 30, y//

' 1988 should be considered fox reasonableness and ratemaking in the
next SCE general rate case.

OQRDER

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Southern California Edison Company (SCE) shall adjust the
recorded Devers-Valley-Serrano transmission line project (DVS)
construction costs for ratemaking purposes by $391,225.00 to
reflect the adjustments we are adopting herein.

2. SCE shall cease future accrual of interest on the income
tax portion of the Major Additions Adjustment Clause (Mhhcf
balancing account undercollections.

3. SCE is authorized to file tariffs within 10 days of the
effective date of this order to reduce the MAAC Annual Ownership
Rate for DVS from 0.030 cents pexr kilowatt-hour (¢/kWh) to zexo,

. effective June 1, 1989.

4. SCE is authorized to file tariffs in accordance with
General Order (GO) 96A within 10 days of the effective date of this
order to increase the MAAC balancing rate by 0.005 ¢/kwh to
amortize the undercollection in the MAAC balancing account for DVS
during the period from June 1, 1989 through December 31, 1990.

5. SCE is authorized to file tariffs in accordance with
GO~96=-A within 10 days of the effective date of this order to
increase base rates on an "equal cents per kWh* basis subject to
baseline and other conmstraints. The average increase in base rates
shall be 0.036 ¢/kWh.

6. Prior to Novembex 1, 1990, SCE shall file an Advice
Letter to reduce the MAAC balancing rate to zexro on January 1, 1991
and terminate the MAAC balancing account. Any residual balance
shall then be t:hnstq::edito-zlectric Revenue Adjustment Mechanism
for f£inal disposition. '

™ )
ol




s Ltan el et 2o e g oY AT st
B A S e R T e L X

PRSI FFS 1

A.88-05-007. ALJ/BRS/pe

7. The reasonableness of DVS»Eonstruction costs recorded.
after April 30, 1988, and resulting ratemaking, will be addressed
in the next SCE general rato casc.

This oxdex is cffective today. : S
pated ___APR 12 1980 _ , at San Francisco, Californis.

LT RPN

G. MITCHELL WILX
President

STANLEY W. EULELT
JOEN E. OHANIAN

Commissioners

Commissioncr Frederick R. Duda

being neceszaxily absent, did
not parLchpatc.

Commi.ssionex Patrici& M. Bekexrt
prcsent but not participating.

k CE.\»JFY T PAT TS D"CIS'ON
WAS-AZPROVED BY “THE -ABQVE
CC‘MML:»SIO{RS TOCAY.

-/;‘;:/ ? 4/.\_//){4

V...r%..qr, Exucutive Dirsctor




B e R R N T N N N

A.88-05-007 ALIARS/CACO/reiS
SOUTHERK CALTFORNIA EDISON COMPANY
DEVERS-VALLEY-SERRANO TRANSMISSION LINE PROJECT

ADOPTED RATE BASE AND REVEWUE REQUIREMENT fOR 1988
{in thousands of dollars)

Jan 88 Feb 88 Nar 88 Apc 88 May 83 hnlS N1 88 Ag 8 Sep8S Oct 38 Nov 83 Dec 88

SRSTTXITIEIS

Plrant‘-imservice 136,199 136,237 136,237 138,328 135,392 136,392 135,392 134,392 135,392 134,392 135,392
Less; Depe. resecve 4,647 5,019 537 5,723 S04 8428 5,778 7,030 7,42 7.8 8,188
Less Taxes deferred (ALRS) I,UT 3,500 3852 3,805 3,958 4,010 4,283 §,415

esssegesrysrssnnsanae tmsccsessanneyrrresann e sessrengassrtttensasgeeyt Iy aSPLITITITII SIS TSI RISASTLAT R I aY reeene

Eate Base 128,185 127,718 127,214 125,798 126,359 125,855 125,350 124,847 124,342 123,837 123,333

Net revenwt requicement 1/ 1,148 1,WE L0 L1386 4,432 1,127 1,123 M3 LU L9 5,105
oepceciation 352 352 352 352 352 352 352 352 352 352 352
Ad Valocea taxes 93 _ 93 93 93 o3 132 132 1”2 132 132
Income tazes 419 : 113 e W N 435 R 32 430 28

cevrvrnesny e L T T T T T T R R SRR R RS E L L SRS S R AL R A A AL R R A A At it i e

§r06s revenue requicement
_excluding Franchise Fees
and Uncollectibles 2,012 1,99% 1,990 1,93 2,042 2,035 2,030 2,023 2,017 2,010 24,144

Jurisdictionalized
gross reyenue requirement

excluding Franchise Fees
and Uncollectibles 2/ _ 1 § _ . B¢ 1,972

1/ Computed at the authorlzed ceturn on rate base of 10,75X% for 1988,

2/ Californis jurisdictional factor of 95.100X for 1988,




APPENDIX A

ALINRSICADDfcef5 *

SOUTHERY CALIFORNTA EDISON COMPANY
DEVERS-VALLEY - SERRANO TRANSMISSION LINE PROJECY

ADOPTED RATE BASE AND REVEWUE REQUIREMEWT fOR 1989
(in thousands of dollars)

plant-In-secvice 135,302 135,392 136,392 136,392 136,392 136,302 136,392 136,392 136,392 136,392 136,392
Less; Depr, reserve 8,090 9,202 9,593 9,%5 10,297 10,69 11,000 1,353 11,705 12,057 12,409
Less; Taxes deferred (ACRS) 5,165 5,291 - 5,417 5,543 5,669 5,79 5,921 &,07

....... P e L e R R R R S R AR L AR L R R R i i A

Rate Dase 122,337 121,859 121,381 120,903

NY,470 118,992 115,035 117,558

Met revenue reqiresent t/ 1,112 1,108 0 _ 5 1,082 1,03 1,049
Oepceciation 352 352 5 _ ; . 352 3¢ 352

Ad Valorem taxes 131 133 3 33 ) _ ) 128 128

Income taxes 3 31

6ross reverme requirement
excluding Franchise Fees
srd Uncollectidtes 2,024 2,018

Jurisdictionalited

9coas ceverue requirement

excliding Franchise Fees

ond Uncollectibles 27 2,002 1,995 1,978 1,972 1,958 1,952 LN 1,9 1,928 23,581

ZTATTLETTITITITTTSTFTLTITLISIXITSISTITIITIISINIZIIIIII=III: $3ZTTITITTTIIITIZLFLRY

17 - Computed st the authorfzed return on rate base of 10,91% for 1989,

27 California jurlsdictional factor of $8.600% for 1989,




APPENDIX A

A.88-05-007 ALJAWRS/CACOfersS *

SOUTHERK CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY
DEVERS-VALLEY-SERRANO TRANSNISSION LINE PROJECT

ADOPTED MAAC ACCONT OPERATION FOR 1983
(in thousands of dotlars)

3ula§ Aug 88 Nov 83 Dec B3

BEGTIMING ACCOUNT BALANCE y ' 2,796 3,032 3,257 3,499

Jurfsdictionalized )
gross revenue requirement 1,974 : 1,983 1,957 . 2,003 1,998 5 1,978

Recorded gross revenue . 1,505 1,504 1,629 1,716 1828

Less; Franchise fees and .
uncollectibles 1/ 10 i’ i 14 W v 18 1 \7 16 15

eysdsessusyhencsssanssesrrraET T St R RLE ey et AR AT IRV LASILI IS RSB IS RLAIIA N TSI IYRRAN TRV

Adjusted gross revenue 1,000 1,472 1,491 1,492 1,088 160 1,700 K31 1,822 14 1,83
Undercollection 1743 134 R 753 £.73 n2 303 187 0 307 356

E€nding batance excluding .

[nterest adjustment % 4,395 LT 2,185 2,600 2,8 3,099 3,219 3,322 3,54 3,855 4,152
Add; Monthly interest r S 5. s s 9 10 1] 12 2 .83 15
AMd: Riscellaneous adj. 2/ an n un an an an N n an un . an

NI eI IRt ISE TN TSP E RTINS LN SE RIS PIS I ISIIIENINSIINIIIITIIRIIR AN Ty nesegsrytreSITYIYIYS

ENDING ACOONMT BALANCE M6 1,32 7 2,05 2,532 2,796 3,032 3,152 3,257 349 LWt 4,090

= RFITSXIIIZIZIIIBIIIITSTIRISSXEE ZTTTATTETEITRIIXTISSES IR TZRTEXTITITSSTTSSSIZTLETSITTTRZISZTIEIRIFTRITIZZIZIE

17 Cosputed at a cosbined rate of 0, 94X,

2/ bDownward adjustment of 5_927.000 mortized over 1988 to offset revenues belng cotlected n base rates a3 a consequence of including
cectain expences fn Edison's 1988 general rate case,




L E v L ES g T 3P T P B R R
AR S MR S AL SE A - . N CRNTER IS F - Py

PR S e N L

APPEMDIX A

SOUTHERM CALTFORNIA EDISON COMPANY
DEVERS-VALLEY- SERRANO TRANSMESSION LINE PROJECT

ESTIMATED MAAL ACCOUMT OPERATION FOR 1989
{In thousands of dollars)

Mar 89 hpc 89 Kay 89 kn 89

=zz=zazsz szzsz=z==

BEGINMING ACCOUNT BALAKCE 4,000 4,354 4,78 58 5,600 6,013 5,113 . 5 4,263 4,008

Jurisdictionalized
grots reverue requirement 2,002 1,99 1,990 1,98 1,978 V072

Focecasted sales s.t3 5,128 5,052 5,127 5,582 5,888
ARMAC batancing account rate 0,030 0,030 0,030 0030 0010 0005 0005 0,005 9,003

erssscepssssantassenriarasnesrsety

P L e T R R SRR R R AR L AL AL AL LA RE R A A

Pro)./kec, gross revenue . 1,552 1,538 1,516 1,538 L83 1,203 307 319 204

tessy Franchise fees and
uncollectibles 1/ 16 L] 15 w 5 15 n 3 3 3 3

..---n,qq-.wh-7-yn.9.--.g--...q-,.s..-g----.',,..-.g--.--.,,.-s.».g.,..-..q.-o ...... R N LR

Adjusted gross revenue 671 1,537 1,520 1,501 L5 1,659 1,1%2 304 316 % w3 27

Under¢oltection m 458 458 a3 454 3 (L9 (R (3189) {292) Q) @

Erding balance excluding

fnterest sdjustment G421 4,822 5,232 5861 5,083 6327 5,08 4,809 4,515 Lk 340 3,77
Add; Wonthly Interest 20 2% a3 b3 27 29 24 22 2 19 1 7
Add; Miscellaneaus ad). 2/ an  amn an an  an an 0 0 0 0 0 0

..--ye;--q-qq...--,.g-.,v'v-.'-.-..-..--.,.,........'.-.....--~...........-..,...---g..--.q.------...-.....,

EMDING ACCOUNT BALANCE (3 4,765 SATE S8R 6,03 629 5,13 - LA 453 4,283 4,008 3,74

TasssxsTssssITRRS=IT IITZEITABIIZSTITIZIILETTIIZITIZS

BTIRTSIIATIZSESTSTSSIIIIRISSIAIITIZIRIS 22=ZrsZETITTTTTEIRTTFSITIESEIZSITIIIRIES YR A z

17 Computed at a tosbined rate of 0.944X.

2/ Dowward adjustsent of $443,500 smortized gver the first half of 1989 to offset revenues being collected in base rates as & consequence of
fnctuding certain expenses fn Edison's 1983 genecal rate case, . ‘




ALIARS/CACOSerS *

APPENDIY A

SOUTRERN CALTEORNIA EDISON CONPANY
DEVERS-VALLEY-SERRANO TRANSMISSION LINE PROJECY

ESTINATED KMC ACCONT OPERATION FOR 1990
{in thousands of dollars)

Mar 90 Apr Q0 May 90 un 90 X9 Aug 90

BEGIWMING ACOOUMT BALANCE

durisdictionatized
gross reverue requiresent

Forecasted sales
WAL batancing account rate

Pro)./Rec, gross revenue

Lessy Franchise fees and
uncotlectibles 1/

Mjusted gross reverue

Urdercollection

Ending belance excludirg

interest adjustaent

Md: Nonthly Interest
Md; Niscellsncous adj.

EWDING ACCOMT BALANCE

3,258 3,005 2,775 2,530 2,26 1,%9

0 0 9 ) 0 0

5,627 6,067 6,182
0,005 0,005 0,005 0,005

Py L L T R TR R S R R R R R L R

309

5,213
0,005

5.0
9.00%

5,087 5,187
0,005 0,003

svgesmarseysnnanna

o 281 g rel) 23 281 303

5,408
0.005

2 3 3 3 3 3 . 3

treavayetaraserrpNNApEra ST

3 2 2 2

P L S L A R R S R R R AR A R AL R A R L A A A R it el g

58 Fe?.3 52 256 2 30 306 319 Fasi a3 2R

tesyrrerenyesn

288

(258) (256) (52) (58) (49 (W0) {304y 19y (2¥) @y Q2

3,486 3,246 3,002 2,763 2,519 2,220 1,061 1,882 1,350 1,08 %0 518
15 15 13 12 i 9 s 6 5 3 2 0
0 9 0 0 0 9 0 o 0 0 ) )

P R S S R AR AR R R R S R R AR R A A A AR A Al i ddh s

2,261 LY 1,869 1,355 1,045 [e'2 ) 518

!
P T L T R S R R R RS R R S ]

3,502 3,258 3,015 2,73 2,530

EEITTESIATIIIXSSIISTIIATIZIZISIIIRZ

E=E%

1/ Computed at a combined rate of




Yt e F A A e st e i T
IR KRt Bk RO P 2 SR RN S X S NP S

{
"
h
'
W
-
“y
‘y
o
v
'
‘9,
R
4
i
o
.,
Ve
-,
W
W
L
.
I
Al
Y
RN
-
s
i
(N4
;)
i
i
-
.
-

T
"
.

'

.
\D
[
1

A.88-05-007 ALJ/WRS/CACD/xr/S
APPENDIX A

SQUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY
DEVERS~VALLEY-SERRANO TRANSMISSION LINE PROJECT

ADOPTED MAAC BALANCING RATE .
EFFECTIVE DATE: JULY 1, 1589

(000's of §)

P Y A O O .

MAAC Balancing Account Undercollection
attributable to Devers-Valley-Serrano
(Forecast date: June 30, 1989) 1/

Less: - Revenues Attributable to June 1989
but collected in July 1989 (excl.
franchise fees and uncollectibles)

Add: TForecast Interest Expense During
Amortization Period

SUBTOTAL

Add: Franchise Fees (0.73%) and
Uncollectibles (0.214%)

MAAC UNDERCOLLECTION TO BE AMORTIZED $5,480

Forecasted sales during
amortization pericd 2/ 3/ 102,770.0 Gwh

Adoptad increase in MAAC balancing
rate for Devers-Valley-Serrano 0.005 cents/Kwh

Praesently authorized MAAC balancing
rate for Devers-Valley~-Serran¢ 0.000 cents/Xwh

ADOPTED MAAC BALANCING RATE FOR
DEVERS-VALLEY~SERRANO 0.005 cents/Kwh

. -

1/ Includes downward adjustments ¢f $927,000
amortized over 1988 and $463,500 amortized
over the first half of 1989 to offset revenues .
being collected in base rates as a consequence
of.including certain expenses in Edison's 1988
general rate case.

Excludes employee discount (Rate Schedule DE)
adjustment of 43.8 GWh.

Amortization period extends for 18 months from
July 1, 1989 to the end of Edison's general rate
case cycle on December 31, 1.990.




CAWAAE, DI T S it D Ba st toel e e oL i

A.88-05-007 ALJ/WRS/CACD/Xx/5 *
APPENDIX A

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY
DEVERS~VALLEY~SERRANO TRANSMISSION LINE PROJECT

ADOPTED AVERAGE QWNERSHIP RATE
EFFECTIVE DATE: JULY 1, 1989

. .. -~

Presently authorized Average Ownership Rate  0.030 cents/Xwh

Adopted decrease 0.030 cents/Kwh

ADOPTED AVERAGE OWNERSHIP RATE (ACR) 0.000 cents/RKwh

AUTHORIZED LEVEL OF BASE RATE REVENUE
EFFECTIVE DATE: JULY 1, 1989
W L - i e
Presently autheorized Base Rate Revenue $3,519,174,400
Add: Adopted increase in Base Rate Revenue
including franchise fees and uncellectibles 23,803,785
Less: Amount related to DVS presently . -
included in Base Rate Revenue 927,000
Add: Adopted increase in Base Rate Revenue
for Balsam Meadows Hydroelectric Project (to (Not
be adopted in A.88~05~012) available)

AUTHORIZED LEVEL CF BASE RATE REVENUE $3,542,051,185

% increase in Base Rate Revenue 0.65%

ADCPTED AVERAGE INCREASE IN BASE RATES
EFFECTIVE DATE: JULY 1, 1989

Adopted net increase in Base Rate Revenue
including franchise fees and uncollectibles $22,876,785

Annual sales (to be adopted in A.89-03~-023) 67,084 Gwh
ADOPTED AVERAGE INCREASE IN BASE RATES 0.034 cents/Xwh

" A

-ADOPTED QVERALL INCREASE IN RAIES
EFFECTIVE DATE: JULY 1, 1989
A A A L LA
Adopted increase in MAAC balancing rate 0.005 cents/Kwh
Adopted decrease in MAAC AQOR rate 0.030 cents/Xwh

Adopted decrease in MAABF 0.025 cents/Xwh

Adopted average increase in base rates 0.034 cents/XKwh

ADOPTED OVERALL INCREASE IN RATES 0.009 cents/Xwh

1 D T . N




ALJ/BRS/pe

Decision

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Mattexr of the Application of )
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY )
(U 338=E) f£or (4i) authority to )
transfer recovery of Devers-Valley- )
Serrano 500 kV Transmission Line )
Project investment-xrelated costs to )
base rates pursuant to previously )
adopted procedures, and (ii) related )
substantive and procedural relief. /)

)

Application 88-05~007
///’(Filed May 6, 1988)

m ¢x, Richard K. Durant,

Carol B. Henningson, and Gloria M. Wong,
Attorneys at Law, f£or Southern
California Edison Company, applicant.
Edward Duncan, for himself, interested

. pazty. -/
Lionel B. Wilson, Attorney at Law, and

e wler, for the Division of

Ratepayer Advocates.

OPINION
I. Sumary

By this application filed on May 6, 1988, Southern
California Edison Cqmpany (SCE) seeks from the Commission a finding
of reasonableness ;ﬁ construction costs for the Devers-Valley-
Sexrano 500 kilovg t (kV) transmission line project (DVS), and
authority to recover the associated revenue requirement in base
rates. The Comm?gsionfinds that the c¢ongtruction costs of
$136,783,000.00/recorded through January 31, 1988, reduced by
approximately $429,000.00 as recommended by the Division of
Ratepayex Advq;ates (DRA) , are reasonable. SCE is authorized to
file tariffs for rates effective June 1, 1989. Revenue recovery
will be removed from the Annual Ownership Rate (AOR) of the Majer
Additions Adjustment Clause (MAAC), the undexcollections in the




A.88-05~007 ALJ/BRS/pc

increased.

DVS construction ¢osts recorded after Jaruary 31, 1988
will be reviewed for reasonableness in the next SCE general rate
case.

MAAC balancing account will be amortized, and basid:jjps will be

Background

A. Need for the Project

In 1979 SCE began to see a need for additional electrical
power for the fast-growing communities in the Perris Valley axea of
San Bernardino County. This areao/Qpproximately 100 miles east of
downtown Los Angeles, was experiancing rapid development of
commercial and residential tracts in the communities of Perris,

' Hemet, and Moreno Valley. '
B. Description of Pxoject

As a result of studying various methods of serving the
additional load to the area/’SCE developed the DVS project, which
it believed would sexrve the area reliably and economically, and
would also increase the f%éxibility and transfer capability of the
" existing transmission ne?work.

The project spans 82 miles between the cities of Palm
Springs and Orange. It/consists of the Devers=Valley 500 kV and
the Valley-Serrano 500 /kV transmission lines, a new Valley
Substation, and‘one‘aﬁditional line position at each of the
existing Devers and Serrano substations.

The projecg Crosses the environmentally sensitive San
Bernardino and CIev?land'National Forests. Helicopter construction
was used in the Cleyveland National Forest to minimize the need for
construction roads /and associated impacts. The line height was
kept below 200 feet to aid visual shielding and to avoid the need
for tower lighting in this air traffic corridor. Route alignment




A.88-05-007 ALJY/BRS/pc

!

was chosen to minimize visual impact, and tower galvanizing was
chemically dulled to minimize reflections.
Several technologies used were new to SCE, such as gas
insulated switchgear at the Valley Substation,
greater resistance to the enviromment and to earthquake effects.
Portions of the project were ene;gized in May, 1987,
while commexcial operation was achieved on July 22, 1987.
C. Regqulatoxry Backqground
On Octobexr 1, 1980, SCE filed Application (A.) 59982
requesting a certificate ¢f public cdﬁvenience and necessity to
construct and operate DVS. The cOgmission in Decision
(D.) 84-10-034 granted SCE the certxficate and adopted a cost
estimate of $121,834,000.00 for the project. SCE was also ordered
to file:

the estimated cost of the adopted mitigation
measures;

an amended project description and cost
estimate for e?e project;

the results of the solicitation of bids for
helicoptex construction.

SCE’s filing r sulted in an amended ¢ost estimate of
$159,414,000.00 which included items totaling $5,396,000.00 that
the Commission deemed to be either unnecessary or inappropriate
with respect to D.84- 1d1034.

In Resolutxo F-608, the Commission approved the amended
cost estimate in the amount of $154,018,000.00 ($159,414,000.00
less $5,396,000.00). / The amended cost estimate functions, for
ratemaking purposes,/as a cost cap £or the construction.

D.87=12~ 0@6 in the 1988 SCE general rate case
* A.86-12-047, developed interim procedures foxr ratemaking associated

with DVS construction costs. SCE was allowed to recover 75% of the
revenue requiremenjfth:ough the AOR of MAAC rates. The other 25%

was to be recorded as an undercollection 'in the MAAC balancing




A.88-05-007 ALJ/BRS/pc

account, with recovery allowed after a determinatior of
reasonableness by the Commission.

ableness
SCE reque
in DVS construction costs recorded through January 31, 1988 to be
reasonable.
B. Rate Changes

SCE requests & number of rate changes to recover the
revenue requirement associate:/éﬁth the construction costs found
reasonable in base rates, to simultaneously cease recovery through

the AOR, and to amortize the C balancing account. SCE believes
that equal ¢/kWh rate changes are appropriate due to the small
magnitudes involved.

Assuming all coﬁgtructidnxcosts are found reasonable, and

an effective date of Jung 1, 1989, the requested rate changes
consist of the following:

- an averagd increase in base rates of 0.036
cents per/kilowatt-houxr (¢/kwh).

a decrease in the Major Additions
Adjustment Billing Factor (MAABF) of 0.023
¢/kwh, /the net result of:

- an increase in the MAAC balancing account
rate of approximately 0.007 ¢/kWh due to
the undercollection in the balancing
account. This is intended to amortize
the undercollection by the end of the
current SCE general rate case c¢ycle on
Decembexr 31, 1990. SCE proposes that
this rate be set after the Commission
decision in this mattex, and reflect the
then current balancing account level.
Once the balance is amortized, SCE
proposes to terminate this rate by Advice
Lettexr filing, with any residual under-
or. overcollection to be transferxed: to




A.88-05-007 ALJ/BRS/pc , /

s
¢

another balancing account for fj;?k///////

disposition.

a decrease in the MAAC AOR attributable
to DVS from 0.030 ¢/kWh to zero.

IV. Requlatory Rewview

A. DRA_Report

DRA performed a review of £he DVS construction and issued
& report in November, 1988, cons:zfé:g of two parts.

Part 1 presents a revi
construction of DVS. ,

Part 2 presents the auditors’ examination of the recorded
DVS construction costs. '

l. -
The ;nvestigatxon by the Energy oPerat;onal Costs
Branch of DRA hegan with a/comprehensive pre-£iling data request
nearly a year before the japplication was filed. DRA requested SCE
to furnish specific and substantial information in the application.
As a result, DRA’s investigation is substantially based on data
furnizhed in the gppl%pation.

Although the cost cap is bhased on SCE’s estimated
construction costs by individual cost category, the Commission did
not set cost caps for the individual categories. The cost cap
applieas only to the/ total construction costs of the project. The
overall construction costs estimated at $142,958,000.00 axe
$11,060,000.00 or [7.2% below the Commission adopted cost cap of
$154,018,000.00. /The $142,958,000.00 amount is based on the costs
recorded through /January 31, 1988 at $136,783,000.00, plus SCE’s

of the reasonableness of




A.88-05-007 ALJ/BRS/pc

estimated costs to completion of $6,175,000.00. The estimdted
costs of completion items’ are:

- $2,360,000.00 for Valley substation

- 245,000.00 fox Devers-Valley right-of-way

- _;1¢Ljhggg_gg for Valley-Serrano right-of-way

$6,175,000.00 total cost of completdion items
(estimated)

Based on its review of all construction cost categories,
Enexgy Operxational Costs Branch concluded hat there was. no
evidence of unreasonableness ¢f construction, and therefore
recommended no disallowances.

2. Part 2 - Audit of
Recoxded Construction Costs
a. Audit Report

The investigation by the Energy Auditing Branch (EAB) of
‘DRA resulted in a number of recogmended ratemaking adjustments to
reduce the total recorded construction costs of the project for
ratemaking purposes. The adjustments total approximately
$429,225.00, and would apply/either to the recoxded construction
costs, or to the MAAC balance.

The $429,225100‘Feduction would apply as follows: the
allowable construction cogt of $136,783,000.00 (recorded through
January 31, 1988) reduced’by $391,225.00, while the MAAC balance
reduces by $38,000.00. /in addition, DRA estimates that
approximately $50,000.00 should be removed from the MAAC balance to
reflect the effect on the balance of the first five adjustments
below. The individual/reductions are:

1. $50,543/00 for sales tax paid on training
costs. /| During an internal audit on one of
SCE’s vendors, DRA discovered that SCE had
improperly paid sales tax on labor charges
including training.

'$20,170.00 for Los Angeles County Transit
Tax paid on deliveries outside the county.

- A review of intermal audit workpapers: ‘
revealled the fact that SCE had in some




A.88-05-007 ALJ/BRS/pc

cases paid 6 1/2% sales tax which includes
the 1/2% Los Angeles County transit tax?
The applicable sales tax is 6% sincg/xhe
transit tax is not due for deliveries to
DVS since it is located outside Los Angeles
County. DRA believes it is incumbent on

SCE to monitor the taxes paid to avoid such

overcharges. c///
$31,468.00 due to improper crediting of
Allowance for Funds Used During
Construction (AFUDC) on xretentions. This
invelves crediting the accrued AFrUDC for
the 5% to 10% of payments due vendors that
are routinely withheld/until the contract
terms have been satisfied. Since this 5%
to 10% had not yet been paid, AFUDC should
not have accrued on/it. Although SCE
applied a credit for the accrued AFUDC, it
did not properly calculate it. The
adjustment result’s from proper
recalculation off the credit.

$103,690.00 dué/to'misallocation of right
of wa costsi/'DRA discovered a discrepancy
in allocation/of costs to a particular .
piece of groperty, with the result that
$103,690.00 was incorrectly allocated to
DVS and should be removed from the recoxrded

costs.

$185,354.d{ for repair costs borne by SCE
that aresphe responsibility of the
suppliers. During construction,

malfunctioning eggigment required repair in
adl 4

the amount of $1 54.00. After
negotiations, the vendor agreed to pay for
the repairs. Therefore, this repair amount
should/be removed form the project costs.

$50,000.00 is an approximation of the
effect/ of the above adjustments on the MAAC
balang¢e. The actual amount will need to be
determined if the adjustment is adopted.

$38,000.00 due to an adjustment on taxes.
This [results from not allowing interest to
be accrued on the income tax portion of the
undercollection in the MAAC balancing




2.88-05-007 ALJ/BRS/pc

account. The $38,000.00 amount is the ,/';
estimated adjustment through June 30, 1989.

b. SCE Response to EAB Report

SCE, in considering the DRA recommendations for
adjustments, agreed that the adjustments proposed were appropriate,
with the exception of the last item. o

In that instance, SCE noted that the $38,000.00
adjustment was not a reduction to plant, but rather a
methodological change to the balancing acébunt interest
calculation. Since the ¢change was a part of the ratemaking
stipulation bhetween SCE and DRA in tgé,SCE San Onofre Nuclear
Generating Station A.87-05~031, wh§;h was congolidated with San
Diego Gas and Electric Company A.87-07-044, SCE agreed with the
adjustment pending the Commission’ decision on the issue. Since the
Commission adopted the change %p D.88-12-033, in A.87-05~-031, and
'A.87-07-044, it is no longer 3p issue in this proceeding, and SCE
now agrees with the adjustment.
B. Discussion

1. Reasonableness

The ratemaking adjustments resulting £rom the DRA audit
wore adequately explained and justified durxing the hearing, and are
uncontroverted. SCE agrees te them, and no other parties
participated in the proceeding. No adjustments or disallowances
were recommended as a result of the DRA review.

We are satisfied that the DRA audit adjustments are
appropriate, and‘thaﬁ’they adequately and properly reflect the
amounts corresponding to the problems identified in the audit. We
commend DRA for its thorough audit that resulted in these
recommendations, which we will adopt. ‘

- Since total comstruction costs were not yet available for
this application, they have been estimated for purposes of
comparison with t e'cost'cap. Howevér,'SCE is not reqﬁesting~that




v

A.88-05~007 ALJ/BRS/pc

the reasonableness of the costs bevond January 31, 1988 be ///////
addressed in this proceeding. We will order SCE to recoxd the
actual construction costs after January 31, 1988 as
undercollections in the MAAC balancing account. The rexsonableness
of those co3ts will be reviewed in the next SCE general rate case.
While we believe it is unlikely that the f£inal recorded
construction costs will exceed the ¢cost cap, such an occurrence, Ox
any significant increase from the SCE estimate/of completion costs,
will be cause for increased Commission scrutiny.

2. Ratemaking.
‘ We will authorize rate changes effective June 1, 1989, as
SCE requested. The June 1 date should allow adequate time for SCE
to file tariffs in compliance with this order.

Further rate changes wila/still be required in the future
in order to allow SCE to recover the full revenue requirement
associated with the total constrﬁ&tion costs found reasonable,
since the post~January 31, 1988/costs will be considered later.

a. Authorized Lovel Ol Bage Rate Revenues

The new.Authorized'?ével of Base Rate Revenues is
$3,542,978,185.00. This represents an increase of 0.67% over the
previously Authorized Level /0f Base Rate Revenues. (See
Appendix A.)

b. BRBage Rates

Since the authorized increase in Base Rate Revenues is
less than 1%, we will alygw SCE to increase base rates on an “equal
cents per kWh" basis subject to baseline and other constraints.

The average increase in/base rates is 0.036 ¢/kwh.

C. MAADY a/
The MAAcfbalfnce was recomputed to reflect the effect of
the reductions to the comnstruction costs found reasonable herxe.
The MAABF reduces by 04025 ¢/kWh which is the net of an increase in

»




A.88-05-007 ALJ/BRS/pc

the MAAC balancing rate of 0.005 ¢/kWh and decrease in the ACR of

0.030 ¢/xWh. (See Appendix A.) -~
We will ordexr SCE to file tariffs to reflect the MAAC /////////

balance adjusted for:the DRA adjustments we are adopting, and to

reflect elimination of the MAAC AOR rate and increase the MAN

balancing rate, authorized level of Base Rate Revenues base

rates.

Eindings of Fact

1. SCE filed this application on May 6, 1988 seeking from
the Commission a finding of reasonableness of 5136,783,000.00 in
construction costs recorded through Januar;/Gl, 1988. SCE seeks
authority to recover the revenue requirement associated with the
reasonable construction costs in base rates, to eliminate.the AOR
rate now in effect, and to amortize the MAAC balancing account
undercollection.

2. The Commission granted the certificate of public
convenience and necessity for thé/DVS prxoject by D.84-10-034.

3. The DVS project was developed to serve the fast-growing
communities in the Perris Valley area of San Bernardino County.

4. The DVS project spans 82 miles between the cities of Palm
Springs and Orange, and consists of the Devers-=Valley 500 kv and
the Valley-Serrano 500 kV/transmission lines, a new Valley
Substation, and one additional line position at each of the
existing Devers and Seerno substations.

5. The Commission by Resolution F-608 approved an amended
cost estimate of $154,018,000.00, to function as a construction
cost cap for rate g purposes.

6. D.87-12-066 approved procedures for reflecting 75% of the
DVS xevenue requirem nt in MAAC AOR rates, with the remainder to be
recorded in the MAA balancing account and collected after a
determination of reasonableness by the COmmission.




A.88-05-007 ALJ/BRS/pc

7. SCE estimates the overall construction Costs to
completion at $142,958,000.00, which is $11,060,000.00, or $7.2%
below the construction ¢ost cap. o

8. The DVS project achieved commexcial opera%&on ‘on July 22,
1987. //

9. DRA’s Enexgy Operational Costs Brane//rev;ewed the
construction and concluded that there was no evidence of
unreasonableness.

10. DRA recommended reducing, for ratemaking purposes, the
total recorded construction costs threpgh January'Bi, 1988 by the
amount of $391,225.00, due te~impreger taxes paid, improper
crediting of AFUDC, misallocation of right of way costs, and
improper charging of repair costs

1l. DRA recommended that the MAAC balance be reduced by
approximately $88,000.00, consisting of approximately $50,000.00
due to the effects of the above recommendations, and $38,000.00 due
to a tax expense adjustment.

12. SCE agrees with DRA’s recommendations to reduce the total
recoxded construction coste/and to reduce the MAAC balance.

13. SCE’s requested‘;ncrease in Base Rate Revenues would
result in an increase of less than 1%.

14. An increase ig/Ehe MAAC balancing rate of 0.005¢/kWh
should amortize the MAAC balancing account during the period of
June 1, 1989 through December 31, 1990.

Conclusions of Law

1. The DVS construction costs recorded through January 31,
1988, reduced by the aﬁjustments recommended by DRA, are reasonable
for ratemaking purposds.

2. It is reasonable to adjust the MAAC balancing account to
reflect the effect of}the adjustments recommended by DRA.

3. It is reasonable to adjust the MAAC balancing account to
reflect removing the. hccrual of interest on the income tax portion
of the MAAC balanc;ng account undercollections.

o
!

\

>




A.88-05-007 ALY/BRS/p¢

4. The rate changes authorized herein are just and
reasonable.

5. DVS ;nvestment-related costs recorded after Ja ary 31,
1988 should be considered for reasonableness and ratemakmng in the

next SCE general rate case.
. QRDER
IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Southern California Edison Company (SCE) shall adjust the
recorded Devers~Valley-Sexrrano trcnsm;s lon line project (DVS) '
construction costs f£for ratemaking purposes by $391,225.00 to
reflect the adjustments we are adopting herein.

2. SCE shall cease future accrual of interest on the income
tax portion of the Major Additiogﬁ’Adjustment Clause (MAAC)
balancing account undercollectigps.

3. SCE is authorized to file tariffs within 10 days of the
effective date of this order to reduce the MAAC Annual Ownexrship
Rate foxr DVS from 0.030 cents/per kilowatt-houxr (&/kWh) to zexo,
effective June 1, 1989.

4. SCE is authorized/ to £ile tariffs in accordance with
General Oxder (GO) 96A.wigpin 10 days of the effective date of this
order to increase the MAAC balancing rate by 0.005 ¢/kwh to
amortize the undercollection in the MAAC balancing account for DVS
during the period from June 1, 1989 through December 31, 1990.

5. SCE is authorf:ed'tO-file tariffs in accordance with
GO-96~A within 10 days ’f the effective date of this oxdexr to
increase base rates onjan "equal cents per kWh" basis subject to
paseline and other conptraints. The average increase in base rates
shall be 0.036 &/kwh.

6. SCE shall file an Advice Letter to terminate the
amortization of the MAAC balancing account for DVS when the balance
is $10,000.00 or less. Any residual balance shall then be




A.88=-05-007 ALJY/BRS/pc

transferred to Electric Revenue Adjustment Mechanism for final
disposition. S

7. The reasonableness of DVS construction cosps/recorded
after Januvary 31, 1988, and resulting ratemaking, will be addressed
in the next SCE general rate case. /////

' This oxder is effective today.

Dated L ; 4t San Francisco, California.




- .-05-007 ALINRS/CACD/0r /2

APPENDIX A

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISOM COMPANY
DEVERS-VALLEY-SERRANO TRANSMISSION LTNE PROJECT

ADOPTED RATE BASE AND REVEWUE REQUIREMENT FOR 1983
(in thousands of dallars)

May 883 hnd8 Jjul 88 Mg 83 Sep 83 Oct 83 Nov 83 Dec 88

Plant-In-service 135,199 135,237 136,237 136,326 136,392 136,392 136,392 135,392 136,392 135,392 136,392 136,392
Less; Depr, reserve 4,687 5,019 53N 3,723 601 6428 &8 T30 7,482 7,834 - 8,186 8,5
_Lesgi-Taxs deferred (ACRS) 3,7 3,500 3,652 3,805 3,958 4,110 &,283 4,415 4,568 &2 4,813 5,00

Rate Base 128,185 127,718 127,210 126,798 126,359 125,855 125,330 124,887 124,382 123,837 123,333 122,028

Net revenue requirement 17 1,188 1, 14 LU0 1,336 1,132 1127 L1230 1,118 Il 1,109 L1005 1,1
Depceciation 352 '}5 352 352 352 352 352 352 352 352 352 352
Ad Yalorem taxes 3 93 93 93 93 132 32 132 132 132 132
Income laxes 49 {13 4 \ 131 13} 435 131} 432 3 _

Gross revenue requiresent

excluding frm;hlse Fees
: nnd Uncollectibles 2,012 2,007 2,001

Jurisdictionalized

_gross teverwe requirement

excluding Franchise Fees

snd Uncollectibles 2/ 1,90 1,959 1,963 1,997 1,952 . 2,003 1,998 > 1,978 1,972
::s:::_z::::::::=:s::==::::;::::u:::::::=:_::::x:::::=======zz:=:x=:z:::::::::::::::::=== :::::::;:::::::::::;===::::::::::x::::::::::::_::::::z::x

1/ Computed at the authorized return on rate base of 10, 75X for 1983,

el Falilomh Jurisdictional factor of $8.100% for 1983, \




* ! -05-007 ALS/RS/CACOSrrf2

APPEMDIX A

SOUTHERN CALTFORNIA ED1SOM COMPANY
DEVERS-VALLEY-SERRANO TRANSHISSION LINE PROJECT

ADCPTED BATE BASE AND REVENUE REQUIREMENT FOR 1989
(in thousands of dollars)

Jan 87 Feb 89 Nar 89 Apc 89 May 39 An 89 Jul &9 Aug 89  Sep B9 Oct B9 Nov 3%

[‘_‘““—~‘~“*f<-~
Plant-in-service 135,397 136,302 136,392 136,392 136,302 136,302 136,392 136,392 136,392 135,392 134,392
Lesss Depr. reserve S 8,890 9,242 95939945 10,297 10,649 11,001 11,353 14,705 12,057 12,409 12,761
Less: Taxes defecced (ACRS) 5,185 5,291 5,817 5,543 5489 5,795 5,91 6,047

SewesIITRIesSacesaes TEEREIEITYYRYITSS RO i (A AR AL LIRSS AL R L LSS bl bt Sl bl e i
Rate Base - 122,337 121,859 121,380 W2 120,425 ll:ﬁi\a‘tl?&th 115,518 115,035 117,538
Wet reverwe requirement 1f 1,2 1,108 104 1,095 109 1,0&5: 1,082 1,077 1,073 4,059
Pepreclation 352 352 352 _ 352 352 352 352 352 3 352
Ad Valotem taxes 133 133 "3 133 133 128 128 12 128
Income taxes 433 (3] ] ? 17 (33}

Gross revenue requirement
excluding Feanchise Fees
and Uncollectibles 2,030 2,024 2,018

hxisdictionalized
gross fevenue requirement
- exgluding franchise Fees
and Uncollectibles 27 2,002 : _ , 1,97 1,940

3—73_8‘?8822823333338883:3::::8::=z
17 Cosputed at the suthorited return on rate base of 10,91X for 1989,

27 Callfoenla Jurisdictlonal factor of 98.600% for 1989,




.os-oor ALIARSFCAED/ 02 .

APPENDIX A

SOUTHERM CALIFORMIA EDISOM COMPANY
DEVERS-VALLEY-SERRANG TRANSNISSION LINE PROJECT

ADOPTED MAAC ACCOUMT OPERATION FOR 1988
(in thousands of dollars)

BEGINNING ACCONT BALANCE . 1,322 LE 2,015 2,532 3,032 3,052 3,257

Jurisdictionalized
gross revenue requirement 5] 2 2 D0 1,998 1,991 1,985

Recorded gross revenue . 303 828 1,839 L&MW 1,638

tess; fFranchise fees and .
uncollectibles 1/ ) . 1.1 174 1w |13 15 L4

et IVIETISLIATA LI AT INVSNGOS S AL ITARNTIAN SISO Pt corvmen SrTRTSAs TR TR IEs e L ARSI TISSEYYITIALIALS LR E L AL Y

Adjusted gross revenue 1,000 t,472 1,491 1,492 1,466 L,61 J : 1,822 1,678 1,623 &1
Undercoliection T4 o7 in 455 184 312 303 » 37 356 341

Erding batance excliuding

Taterest adjustment b7LY 1,395 1L, 2,18 2,600 2,844 3,099 39 3 Im 3,855 &,\%2
Add; Monthly #nterest 2 3 6 ] 9 10 n 14 3 13 3
Add; Hiscellaneous ad}. 2/ () () (¥73] an i an N H {1 ({{] e

N T I T T T LT TN P R L

ENDING ACCOUNT BALANCE 298 1,322 1,720 2,415 2,532 2,796 3,032 3,452 3,257  IA9  3,™)

‘831_333‘:‘8_88333383.3:::‘33:8‘:333‘;‘;“"’ =

v/ Coq:yted st & coshined rate of 0.944X.

17 bowreard sdjustment of $327,000 amortized over 1988 to affsst revenwes being coltected Tn base rates as o consequence of Inttuding

certaln expenses tn Edison’s 1988 general fate case,




’05 -007  ALINRS/CALO/rel2

APPENOIX A

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDYSON CONPANY
DEVERS-VALLEY-SERRANO TRANSNISSION LINE PROJECY

ADOPTED MAAC ACCOMT OPERATION FOR 1989
{in thousands of &llars)

Jan 89 feb 89 Mar &7 Apr 29 Nay &7 jn 89 N 89 Aug 89 Sep 87

BEGINNING ACCOUNT BALANCE £,000 4441 L,%20 5.0 5.9

Asisdictionalized

gross revenue requirement—— 2,002 1995 1,990 ,¥78 o
Forecasted sates \W“n s 5,017 6,132
ADR/MAAE balancing account rate '

Pro].fRec. gross revenue

Less; Franchise fees and
uncollectibles V/

R Y L L L R e R R P Y R L A L AL e

Adjusted gross revenue &N 1,537 1,528 .50
Undercoltection m (58 84 73 ST (298)  GRYNUNE (29 @273

Erding balance excluding

interest sdjustment 421 4,899 5,387 3.8 ; 5 5,029 &,751 4,458

Add; Monthly fnterest 20 22 b2 22 28 % 23 22

Add; Miscgltancous adj, 0 ¢ 0 9 ¢ Q 0 0 \

R L LR R R T L Y gesascanas S L N cqgranana Arrreasanse -

ERDING ACCOUMT BALANCE §,440 4,920 5411 5,92 S 5,327 . 5,058 &304 4,480

7 Computed at & coabined rate of 0.944X,




.os-oor ALIPRSICACD/Tr 12 ,
APPEMUTY A

SCUTHERN CALIFORMIA EDISOM COMPANY
DEVERS-VALLEY-SERRANO TRANSHISSION LINE PROJECT

ADOPTED MAAC ACCOUNT OPERATION FOR 1990
({in thousands of dollers)

'=8=8=8=;33==38::==:8==2:===:='
SEGINNING ACCOUMT BALANCE 3,02 3,452 3,209 - 2,7 : 1,317
Jurlsdictionalized - ‘

grm‘h& 0 .0 0 o 0

Forecasted sales \%3 5,73 5,087 5,187

"ML batancing sccount rate 0,003 0,005 0,005 007

Proj./Rec, Qross revenue

tessy Franchise fees and
uncollectibles 17

Adjusted gross revenue ' . 7S P2 {3

Undercollection (268)  (258) (238)  (252)  (&56) ) 3 (294) (273 (218)

Ending balance excluding B
fnterest adjustment 3430 3,193 2,953 2,716 24T 2,207 1,918 h621 3,30 1,02

A4S; Monthly Intecest 7 15 1t 1% 1 1 9 s 3 s\

Add; Miscellancous adj. L o 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o '

EWDTUG ACCONT BALANCE 3452 3,209 2,98 2,730 248 2,218 V927 1,69 M7 1,08

EE Tt e T I R E T e S I Rt L e e L R T T R P R L P e P e e T R A SR

1/ Computed at & cosdined rate of 0.944X.




A.88-05-007 ALJ/WRS/CACD/rx/2
APPENDIN A

SQUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY
DEVERS~VALLEY=-SERRANO TRANSMISSION LINE PROJECT

ADOPTED MAAC EALANCING ACCOUNT. RATEZ
EFFECTIVE DATE: JUNE 1, 1989

(000's of/'S)

e - Y O R A A - 0 T T L

MAAC Balancing Account Undercollection
attributable to Devers~Valley-Serrano
(Forecast date: May 31, 1589) 1/ $6,405

Less: Revenues Attributable to May 1589 '
but collected in June 1989 1,005

Add: Forecast Interest Expense Durin ,
Amortization Periocd ’ 275

T S e ) g ey i e

SUBTOTAL . , | $5,675

Add: Franchise rees (0.73%) and
Uncollectibles (0.214%) 54

MAAC UNDERCOLLECTION TO BE AMORTIIZED $5,729

Forecasted sales. durxng
amortization period 2/ 3/ 106,747.2 Gwh

Adoptaed increase in MAAC balancing
account rate 0.005 cents/Kwh
Presently authorized MAAGC balancing
account rate 0.000 cents/Kwh
ADOPTED MAAC BALANCING /ACCOUNT RATE 0.005 cents/Kwh

N O 2 R TR AT S I SO S e 2 ¢ A SR D S T O D S O A A D 0 4 A Y At T YRt ) O -

l/ Includes a downward adjustment of $927,000
amortized over 19838 to offset revenues being
collected in base rates as a consequence of
including certain expenses in Edison's 1988
general rate case.

Includes employee discount (Rate Schedule DE)
adjustment of 43.8 GWh.

Amortization pericd extends for 19 months from
June 1, 1989 to the end of Edison's general rate
. casa cycle on December 31, 1999.




A.38=05-C07 ALY/WRS/CACD/rr/2
APPENDIX A

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY
DEVERS=VALLEY=~SERRANO TRANSMISSION LINE FROJECT

ADOPTED AVERAGE OWNERSHIP RATE v
EFFECTIVE DATE: JUNE 1, 1989 . /

Presently authorized Average Ownership Rate 0.030" cents/Kwh

Adepted decrease 9;030 cents/Xwh
ADOPTED AVERAGE OWNERSHIP RATE (AOR) /6.000 cents/Xwh
- - L]

L -

AUTHORIZED LEVEL OF BASE RATE REVENUE
EFFECTIVE DATE: JUNE 1, 1589

- - -

Presently authorized Base Rate Revenue/ $3,519,174,400

Adopted increase in Base Rate Revenue
including franchise fees and uncolléctibles 23,802,785

AUTHORIZED LEVEL OF BASE RATE NUE $3,542,978,185%

% increase in Base Rate Revenue 0.68%

Y N i VS S S A N S A B

ADOPTED AVERAGE INCREASE IN BASE RATES
EFFECTIVE DATES JUNE 1, 1989

f 10 I A A e S St AN S S SRS S Y 5 OV A Y A S O
Adopted increase in Base Rate Revenue
including franchise fees and uncollectibles $23,803,785

Adopted annual sales from/D.83=09-031 65312 Gwk
ADOPTED AVERAGE INCREASE/IN BASE RATES 0.036 cents/XKwh

Ll

ADOPTED OVERALL INCREASE IN RATES
EFFECTIV? DATE: JUNE 1, 198%
I A A L[4 L - L
Adopted incr. in Maac balancing account rate 0.005 cents/Xwh
Adeopted decrease in C AQR rate 0.030 cents/Kwh

Adopted decrease in F 0.025 cents/XKwh

Adopted average increase in base rates 0.036 cents/Xwh
Anoprzn'oszALL.xncagas

S SV S S R Y UM S 0 T A S A T N O A0 S S Yy P A VOO o R SO i i OO S K Y P

£ IN RATES . 0.011 cents/Kwh

(END OF APPENDIX A)




